# OP \$240.00 328526

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM302369

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Digital Rapids Corp.		04/07/2014	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Imagine Communications Corp.
Street Address:	2600 Network Blvd., Suite 400
City:	Frisco
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75034
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3285261	CARBONHD
Registration Number:	3430125	DIGITAL RAPIDS
Registration Number:	3412501	DIGITAL RAPIDS BROADCAST MANAGER
Registration Number:	3737535	DIGITAL RAPIDS C2
Registration Number:	3776625	DIGITAL RAPIDS COPPER
Registration Number:	3412502	DIGITAL RAPIDS TRANSCODE MANAGER
Registration Number:	3445073	DIGITAL-RAPIDS.COM
Registration Number:	4222630	KAYAK
Registration Number:	3681048	TOUCHSTREAM

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8028627512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 802-863-2375

Email: tmip@drm.com

Correspondent Name: Peter Kunin

Address Line 1:199 Main Street, P.O. Box 190Address Line 4:Burlington, VERMONT 05402-0190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 13615-005USG1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence H. Meier

TRADEMARK

900287095 REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0521

SIGNATURE:	/lawrence h meier/
DATE SIGNED:	04/23/2014
Total Attachments: 2	
source=Digital Rapids to Imagine Assignment#page1.tif	
source=Digital Rapids to Imagine Assignment#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0522

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS

WHEREAS Digital Rapids Corp. (hereinafter the "Assignor") whose principal place of business is at 90 Allstate Parkway, Suite 700, Markham L3R 6H3, Ontario, Canada is the owner of the following trade-marks in the United States:

Trade-marks	Registration Numbers
CARBONHD	3285261
DIGITAL RAPIDS	3430125
DIGITAL RAPIDS BROADCAST MANAGER	3412501
DIGITAL RAPIDS C2	3737535
DIGITAL RAPIDS COPPER	3776625
DIGITAL RAPIDS TRANSCODE MANAGER	3412502
DIGITAL-RAPIDS.COM	3445073
KAYAK	4222630
TOUCHSTREAM	3681048

(hereinafter the "Trade-marks"); and

WHEREAS Imagine Communications Corp. (hereinafter the "Assignee"), whose principal place of business is at 2600 Network Blvd., Suite 400, Frisco, Texas, United States of America 75034, wishes to acquire the Trade-marks.

# NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH THAT:

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill attached thereto as well as the right to sue for past infringement, the whole without restrictions of any kind, the Assignee accepting same.

EXECUTED at	Tozento, Ontanio. as of the $\mathcal{I}^{n}$ day of
5188113 &VIT	Digital Rapids Corp.
	By: Name: Brick Eksten Title: President
	Imagine Communications Corp.
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:

4941386.2

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADE-MARKS

WHEREAS Digital Rapids Corp. (hereinafter the "Assignor") whose principal place of business is at 90 Allstate Parkway, Suite 700, Markham L3R 6H3, Ontario, Canada is the owner of the following trade-marks in the United States:

Trade-marks	Registration Numbers
CARBONHD	3285261
DIGITAL RAPIDS	3430125
DIGITAL RAPIDS BROADCAST MANAGER	3412501
DIGITAL RAPIDS C2	3737535
DIGITAL RAPIDS COPPER	3776625
DIGITAL RAPIDS TRANSCODE MANAGER	3412502
DIGITAL-RAPIDS.COM	3445073
KAYAK	4222630
TOUCHSTREAM	3681048

(hereinafter the "Trade-marks"); and

WHEREAS Imagine Communications Corp. (hereinafter the "Assignee"), whose principal place of business is at 2600 Network Blvd., Suite 400, Frisco, Texas, United States of America 75034, wishes to acquire the Trade-marks.

## NOW THEREFORE, THESE PRESENTS WITNESSETH THAT:

In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto the Assignee, all its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with the goodwill attached thereto as well as the right to sue for past infringement, the whole without restrictions of any kind, the Assignee accepting same.

EXECUTED at	Toronto, Ontario as of the 7th day of
<u>Agos</u> 2014.	Digital Rapids Corp.
	Ву:
	Name; Title:
	Imagine Communications Corp.
	By: ///
	Namy: Title:

4941386.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005266 FRAME: 0524

RECORDED: 04/23/2014